

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

JOSE GUADALUPE TIRADO,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S257658

Court of Appeal, Fifth Appellate District, Case No. F076836
Kern County Superior Court, Case No. BF163811A
The Honorable John Oglesby, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
JULIE A. HOKANS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
F. MATT CHEN
Deputy Attorney General
DINA PETRUSHENKO
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 271597
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-6048
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Dina.Petrushenko@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented.....	9
Introduction.....	9
Statement of the Case	10
A. Charging Decision and Jury Verdict	10
B. Sentencing Hearing and Appeal	11
Argument.....	12
I. Section 12022.53(h) Authorizes a Trial Court to Strike an Enhancement in That Section But Not an Element of That Enhancement.....	12
A. Background of Sections 12022.53 and 1385	12
B. The Plain Language of Section 12022.53(h), Does Not Authorize a Trial Court to Strike an Element of an Enhancement	14
1. Standards of statutory construction	14
2. The phrase “strike or dismiss an enhancement,” as used in section 12022.53(h), is not ambiguous	15
3. That section 1385 authorizes a trial court to strike or dismiss a 12022.53 enhancement does not render section 12022.53(h) ambiguous	18
a. The power to strike or dismiss under section 1385 does not extend to the elements of an enhancement.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
b. <i>People v. Marsh</i> does not extend the power to strike under section 1385 to the elements of an enhancement.....	20
c. Any conflict between sections 1385 and 12022.53(h) must be resolved in favor of section 12022.53(h).....	24
4. Finding that a trial court may only strike a firearm enhancement in its entirety is consistent with legislative intent	25
5. Tirado’s interpretation of the trial court’s discretionary power under section 1385 is too expansive	28
C. The Separation of Powers Doctrine Precludes a Trial Court From Striking an Element of a Greater Enhancement so as to Impose Sentence on an Uncharged Lesser Enhancement	29
D. The People’s Position Is Supported by Rules Governing Lesser Enhancements.....	32
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bruns v. E-Commerce Exchange, Inc.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 717.....	17
<i>County of San Bernardino v. City of San Bernardino</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 909.....	17
<i>Day v. City of Fontana</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 268.....	15
<i>Hassell v. Bird</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 522.....	15
<i>In re Varnell</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1132.....	13, 19
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. Shamrock Foods Co.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 415.....	14
<i>People v. Allen</i> (1985) 165 Cal.App.3d 616	23, 24, 31
<i>People v. Birks</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 108.....	29
<i>People v. Bizieff</i> (1990) 226 Cal.App.3d 130	29
<i>People v. Burke</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 45	13, 19, 20
<i>People v. Cook</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 922.....	27
<i>People v. Dixon</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 985.....	23, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Enriquez</i> (1967) 65 Cal.2d 746	24
<i>People v. Fialho</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1389	23, 30
<i>People v. Fuentes</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 218.....	13
<i>People v. Gilbert</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 475	25
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1118.....	32, 33
<i>People v. Lucas</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 721	23, 31
<i>People v. Majors</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 385.....	30, 31
<i>People v. Marsh</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 134	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>People v. Oates</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1048.....	15
<i>People v. Rangel</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1192.....	31
<i>People v. Robinson</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 232	26
<i>People v. Strickland</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 946	23
<i>People v. Superior Court (Alvarez)</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 968.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Superior Court of Marin County</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 491	22
<i>People v. Superior Court (Prudencio)</i> (1927) 202 Cal. 165	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497.....	29
<i>People v. Tenorio</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 89	29
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 206.....	25
<i>People v. Tirado</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 637	10, 11, 12
<i>People v. Whalen</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 1.....	31
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 470	27
<i>Robert L. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 894.....	16
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 114.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

Penal Code

§ 209, subd. (a)	20, 21
§ 211.....	11
§ 954.....	19
§ 1181.....	17
§ 1181, subd. (6)	17, 23
§ 1260.....	17, 18, 23, 24
§ 1385.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1385, subd. (a)	13, 19, 34
§ 1385, subd. (b)(1).....	14, 30
§ 1385, subd. (c).....	34
§ 12022.....	23
§ 12022, subd. (a)(1).....	23
§ 12022, subd. (b)	23
§ 12022.5.....	23
§ 12022.53.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 12022.53, subd. (a)	23, 32
§ 12022.53, subd. (b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 12022.53, subd. (b)-(d).....	16, 18, 21
§ 12022.53, subd. (c).....	9, 12, 25, 27
§ 12022.53, subd. (d)	<i>passim</i>
§ 12022.53, subd. (f)	12, 30
§ 12022.53, subd. (h)	<i>passim</i>
§ 12022.53, subd. (j)	12, 16

COURT RULES

California Rules of Court

Rule 4.405(3)	16
Rule 4.428(b)	34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assembly Bill No. 4

(1997-1998 Regular Sessions)	26
------------------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	15, 20
Senate Bill No. 620 (2017-2018 Regular Sessions)	11, 13, 17, 26
Statutes of 2019 Chapter 1013, § 2.....	14
